entity in late 2004 to purchase the property on Tampa Bay’s northeastern shore that is the home 
to the Safety Harbor Resort and Spa (the “Resort”).   SHS owns only the real property and the 
personal property of the Resort.  The Resort contains a functioning hotel with one hundred 
seventy five (175) guest rooms, a first-class spa and fitness center featuring award–winning 
services and facilities, 3 pools, seven (7) tennis courts, a modern convention center, a theater, a 
grand ballroom that can accommodate functions with over two hundred (200) diners, a full